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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

MORROW COUNTY

IN THE MATIER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
HAROLD S. HUBER G JAMES E. BLOODSWORTH)
FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN PLACE OF )
USE & POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4141

On January 23, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director by Harold S. Huber and James E. Bloodsworth for approval of changes

in place of use and point of diversion from Willow Creek, pursuant to the provisions

of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 202, Volume l, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of E.C. Ward, describes a right for the use of water from

Willow Creek, being 0.76 cubic foot per second with a priority date of 1883 for irri­

gation of 45.35 acres and 0.75 cubic foot per second with a priority date of 1902 for

irrigation of 45.0 acres, said lands being 23.9 acres in NE¼ NW¼, 36.22 acres in NW¼

NW, 1.23 acres in S Na and 29.0 acres in SE N; of Section 1, Township 2 South,

Range 25 East, .M. These lands also have a supplemental right described by the cer­

tificate recorded at page 13535, Volume 12 of said record, evidencing the right to use

of water from Ditch Creek, with a priority date of Ju1y 10, 1939.

The authorized point of diversion on Willow Creek for said right with the

priority date of 1883 is located 1650 feet South and 2800 feet East from the Northwest

Corner of said Section 1, being within the Sa NE of said Section 1; and the autho­

rized point of diversion for said right with the priority date of 1902 is located

2100 feet South and 2720 feet East from the Center of said Section 1, being within the

SE¼ SE¼ of Section 1, Township 2 South, Range 25 East, .M.
The applicants herein, owners of the lands above described, propose to change

the place of use from 45.35 acres with the priority date of 1883 and, without loss of

priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof a certain 21.6 acres in NE Na, 19.55 acres in

NIA NW and 4.2 acres in SE; N; of said Section 1. The applicants also propose to

change the place of use from 45.0 acres with the priority date of 1902 and, without

loss of priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof a certain 1. 1 acres in NE N, 16.67

acres in NW; N;, 2.0 acres in SWa Na, 20.43 acres in SE N; of Section 1 and 4.8

acres in NE NE of Section 2, Township 2 South, Range 25 East, W.M. The applicants

also propose to establish an additional point of diversion for irrigation of this 45.0

acres at the point located 1650 feet South and 2800 feet East from the Northwest

Corner of said Section 1, being within the Sq NE of said Section 1.

Volume 32, page 587



Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), was published in the

Gazette-Times, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Morrow County,

Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of May 24 and 31 and June 7, 1979.

Mr. William I. Porfily, latermaster, has filed a statement to the effect

that the proposed changes in place of use and point of diversion may be made without

injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed changes

in place of use and point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights,

the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes in place of

use and point of diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, are

approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion, together with that diverted at the old point of diversion, shall not

exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of diversion under the subject

right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and

measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and the

change in point of diversion of-water made and that said water so transferred shall

be applied to beneficial use on or before October 1, 1981.
It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 202, Volume 1,

State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon proof satisfactory

to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water

to the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate

of water right shall be issued to the applicants herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 20th day of December, 1979.

€...
James E. Sexson ,,
Director

Volume 32, page 588



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

MORROW COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
HAROLD S. HUBER & JAMES E. BLOODSWORTH)
FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN PLACE OF )
USE & POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER )
- - - - - - - - -

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4141

On January 23, 1979, an app:l.ication was filed in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director by Harold S. Huber and James E. Bloodsworth for approval of changes

in place of use and point of diversion from Willow Creek, pursuant to the provisions

of 0RS 540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 202, Volume 1, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of E.C. Ward, describes a right for the use of water from

Willow Creek, being 0.76 cubic foot per second with a priority date of 1883 for irri­

gation of 45.35 acres and 0.75 cubic foot per second with a priority date of 1902 for

irrigation of 45.0 acres, said lands being 23.9 acres in NE¼ NW1,i, 36.22 acres in NW¼

Na, 1.23 acres in S; Ng and 29.0 acres in SE; NA of Section 1, Township 2 South,

Range 25 East, W.M. These lands also have a supplemental right described by the cer­

tificate recorded at page 13535, Volume 12 of said record, evidencing the right to use

of water from Ditch Creek, with a priority date of July 10, 1939.

The authorized point of diversion on Willow Creek for said right with the

priority date of 1883 is located 1650 feet South and 2800 feet East from the Northwest

Corner of said Section 1, being within the SW; NE of said Section 1; and the autho­

rized point of diversion for said right with the priority date of 1902 is located

2100 feet South and 2720 feet East from the Center of said Section 1, being within the

SE¼ SE¼ of Section 1, Township 2 South, Range 25 East, W.M.

The applicants herein, owners of the lands above described, propose to change

the place of use from 45.35 acres with the priority date of 1883 and, without loss of

priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof a certain 21.6 acres in NE Na, 19.55 acres in

NW; NWA and 4.2 acres in SE NW; of said Section 1. The applicants also propose to

change the place of use from 45.0 acres with the priority date of 1902 and, without

loss of priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof a certain l.l acres in NE NWa, 16.67

acres in NW; NW, 2.0 acres in Sq N, 20.43 acres in SEA N; of Section 1 and 4.8

acres in NE NE of Section 2, Township 2 South, Range 25 East, .M. The applicants

also propose to establish an additional point of diversion for irrigation of this 45.0

acres at the point located 1650 feet South and 2800 feet East from the Northwest

Corner of said Section l, being within the SI NE; of said Section 1.

Volume 32, page 587



Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), was published in the

Gazette-Times, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Morrow County,

Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of May 24 and 31 and June 7, 1979.

Mr. William I. Porfily, latermaster, has filed a statement to the effect

that the proposed changes in place of use and point of diversion may be made without
injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed changes

in place of use and point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights,
the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes in place of

use and point of diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, are
approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion, together with that diverted at the old point of diversion, shall not

exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of diversion under the subject
right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and
measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and the

change in point of diversion of-water made and that said water so transferred shall

be applied to beneficial use on or before October 1, 1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 202, Volume l,

State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon proof satisfactory

to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water

to the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate

of water right shall be issued to the applicants herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 20th day of December, 1979.

€2...
James E. Sexson ,
Director

Volume 32, page 588
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MORROW

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HAROLD S. HUBER AND JAMES E. BLOODSWORTH
P.O. BOX 758
HEPPNER, OREGON 97836

confirms the right to use the waters of WILLOW CREEK, a tributary of
the COLUMBIA RIVER, for IRRIGATION OF 27.3 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State
of Oregon for MORROW County. The decree is of record at Salem, in the
Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume l, at Page 73.
The date of priority is 1890.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 0.455 CUBIC
FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
point of diversion from the source.

The points of diversion are located as follows:

SW;( SW¼, SECTION 36, T 1 S, R 25 E, ·W.M., SW¾ NE;<,
SECTION 1, T 2 S, R 25 E, W.M.; POD 1 - 560 FEET NORTH AND 450 FEET
EAST FROM SW CORNER SECTION 36; POD 3 - 910 FEET NORTH AND 140 FEET
EAST FROM THE CENTER CORNER OF SECTION 1.

' . ' '

The amount of water used· for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other rightexistingfor the same lands, is limited
to ONE-SIXTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season March
1 to September 1 of each year.
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WATER RESOURCES DEPT
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A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

POD 1 POD 3
SEK SEK 1.6 ACRES O.1 ACRE

SECTION 35

SW SW 12.5 ACRES 10.4 ACRES
SECTION 36

TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, W.M.

2.7 ACRES
SECTION l

TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, W.M.

Certificate 6431l was issued for 0.4 acre more than was allowed under
Certificate 135. The issuance of this superseding certificate
correctly describes the place of use and acreage amounts.

This certificate correctly describes that portion of the water right
confirmed by Certificate 64311, State Record of Water Right
Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water
Resources Director entered APR :! 3 2003 , approving
Transfer Application 8627.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above· purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,

a£ixeaAPR232

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 80055.

T-8627.VLC Page 2 of 2
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STATE OP OREGON

COUNTY OF MORROW

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

THIS PERMIT IS HEREBY ISSUED TO

HAROLD S. HUBER
BOX 758
HEPPNER, OREGON 97836

503-989-8107

to use the waters of A WELL in the WILLOW CREEK BASIN for PRIMARY AND
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 17.5 ACRES.

This permit is issued approving Application G-13363. The date of
priority is APRIL 13, 1993. The use is limited to not more than 0.219
CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured
at the well.

The well is located as follows:

NE 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION l, T 2 S, R 25 E, H.M.; 2240 FEET NORTH AND
860 FEET WEST FROM THE CENTER l/4 CORNER OF SECTION 1.

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) and 3.0 acre-feet for each acre irrigated during the
irrigation season of each year. The period of allowed use for
supplemental irrigation is March l through September 1. The period of
allowed use for primary irrigation is September l through October 31.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the proposed place of use under this permit is as
follows:

SE 1/4 SW 1/4 1.9 ACRES7%Pe.TOWNSBJ:P 1.. ; ;,'RANGE ,2'5..EAST, W.M.
• • •o...I

NELIA,NW1/4.',- :•13..£2cREs
SEL/4 NR.M/.2.2CRES

=+s·
The el1 snal1 be constructed,in,99ggiaei@@e.yitthe cenera1 standards
for the Construction 'a;nd{.M~~2~/~~::-.:-·w~iat,er ·,Wells in Oregon. The
wvorks shall be equipped.withusib?@;« :ss,/port, and may also include
an air line and presS\lre·.._._gauga,.·-:i.'ide. a-e~,,, to· detenu.ne water level
elevation in the well atall ti@.." "
Measurement, recording anareno±€ii@&nare±once:

A. Before water use may begin under this permit, the
permittee shall install a meter or other suitable
measuring device as approved by the Director. The
permittee shall maintain the meter or measuring device in
good working order.

B. The permittee shall allow the watermaster access to the
meter or measuring device; provided however, where the
meter or measuring device is located within a private
structure, the watermaster shall request access upon
reasonable notice.

Application G-13363 Water Resources Department PERMIT G-11794

D

MAY 1 8 2006
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON
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PAGE TWO

c. The Director may require the permittee to keep and
maintain a record of the amount (volume) of water used
and may require the permittee to report water use on a
periodic schedule as established by the Director. In
addition, the Director may require the permittee to
report general water use information, the periods of
water use and the place and nature of use of water under
the permit. The Director may provide an opportunity for
the perittee to sublD.i.t alternative reporting procedures
for review and approval.

This right is limited to any deficiency in the available supply of any
prior right existing for the same land.

Prior to receiving a certificate of water right, the permit holder shall
submit the results of a pump test meeting the department's standards, to
the Water Resources Department. The Director may require water level or
pump test results every ten years thereafter.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before August2, 1995 and
shall be completed on or before October l, 1996. Complete application
of the water shall be made on or before October 1, 1997.

Failure to comply with any of the provisions of this permit may result
in action including, but not limited to, restrictions on the use, civil
penalties, or cancellation of the permit.

This permit is for beneficial use of water without waste. The water
user is advised that new regulations may require use of best practical
technologies or conservation practices to achieve this end.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in
compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local acknowledged
land-use plan.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior
surface or ground water rights.

The Director of the Water Resources Department has found that the
proposed use of water described by this permit, as conditioned, will not
impair or be detrimental to tha.public·interest.

Issued this date, August , 1s54.. ·d
.%.%%

'/..,I MARTHA O. PAGE. . . ,. ; >··., -- ·- .,..----·' '·= ~~.. ,j ·, . .-·_., :, ·_ ..C<-
water Resources Department?±•5;gs±;i ,= %%

' ... ·....

Application G-13363
Basin 7

Water Resources Department
Vol. 4A WILLOW CR & MISC

PERMIT G-11794
District 5

IVED
MAY 18 2006

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON
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OregonWater ResourcesDepartment
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem Oregon97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

-133,3
Water Right1 4]//

Ownership Updatei:pµ?
NOTICE TO SELLERS & BUYERS:

By law, all water belongs to the public [ORS 537.1 JO]. In almost every instance, a Permit OR Water Right
Certificate from the Water Resources Department is needed before using, diverting; or storing water [ORS 537-
130]. However, most domestic wells do not requirewater rights. A water right stays with the land. In order to
keep track ofwater right ownership, the Department requests that this form be submitted to the Department

Water that has been used for a long time in one place or that involves a water structure (like a dam) that already
exists is no guarantee that there is a water right which would allow the water use to continue.

Ifyou have any questions about this formor water right requirements, please contact your local watermaster or
call the Water Resources Department at 503-986-0900.

Note: Please type orprint legibly whenfilling in thefollowing information. Use additionalpaper ifnecessary.

PROPERTY SELLERINFORMATION

Ob:r

97836-0758

Lat

Weak

Sta:

Oregon
Oty

Phone:{al)olo-»lOl
Hin

Applicant: Harold Huber
Ft

Mailingaddress: PO Box 758
Heppner

PROPERTY BUYER INFORMATION

La
Applicant:GrlnnlngWolflbC

Fret

Mailing address:Eboxlb
Heppner Oregon 97836-0278

OhrWale

Cly
Phone: (S.....4......._l..,_} ....9...,.8...,9._-_.8....J.._9~0 _

Hxrc

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION (attach additional pages if necessary):

Section:-~-------Range: 2 SE.Townshi p: 2s, J SCounty: Morrow

Tax lotnumbers):RO8283,RO8284,RO9l73,RO934l,ROl520

Metes & bounds description (or attach a copy ofyour property deed & tax lot map with the parcels highl ighted):

See attached

Water Right Information (attach copy ofwater right permit or certificate & final proofmap ifavailable):

Will all the lands associated with this waterright be owned by the buyer? [] Yes

Application#: -~N.,_,o..._o~e Permit#: G-117 94

Name of individual completing this form: C T Shattuck
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[J No
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After Recording Return To:

KUHN & SPICER
P. 0. BOX 428
HEPPNER, OR 97836

(Space Reserved for Recorder's Use)

WARRANTYDEED

Harold S. Huber and Delta H. Huber, husband and wife, Grantors, convey to
Christopher T. Shattuck and Laurie A. Barrow, tenants in common, Grantees, all that real
property situated in Morrow County, State ofOregon, described as:

See Exhibit 1 attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein

and covenant that Grantors are the owners of the above described property, free of all
encumbrances, except: ·

See Exhibit 2 attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein

and will warrant and defend the same against all persons who may lawfully claim the same,
except as shown above.

The true and actual consideration for this transfer is $275,000.00

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED
IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE
PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRJATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY
APPROVED USES AND TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST
FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930

RECEIVED

1- Warranty Deed

MAY 1 8 2006
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON



Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall be sent to the following address:

Christopher T. Shattuck and Laurie A. Barrow,
Tenants in Common

56734 Hwy 74
Heppner, Oregon 97836

DATED this __ day of January, 2005.

Harold S. Huber

Delta H. Huber
)
)ss.

County of Morrow )
DATE: January 2005.

Personally appeared before me Harold S. Huber and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be his voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires: _

)
)ss.

County ofMorrow )
DATE: January , 2005.

Personally appeared before me Delta H. Huber and acknowledged the foregoing
instrument to be her voluntary act and deed.

Notary Public for Oregon
My Commission Expires.

STATE OF OREGON

STATE OF OREGON

HUBER, HAROLD\LSKIARRANTY DEED (HUBERTO SHATTUCK & BARROW) (0I/04/05))

2- Warranty Deed

RECEIVED

MAY 18 2006
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON



EXHIBIT 1

Township 1 South, Range 25, East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Morrow and
State of Oregon

Section 36: SE ; SE¼ SW¼

EXCEPTING THEREFROM all that portion described as Partition Plat 2000-14
and Partition Plat 2002-14.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that property described in Deed to the
State of Oregon, by and through its State highway Commission, recorded as
Microfilm No. M-4055, Morrow County Microfilm Records.

Township 2 South, Range 25, East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Morrow and
State of Oregon.

Section 1: E NW ¼; N ½ NE ¼ and that portion of the S of the NE lying
Northerly and Easterly of the State Highway Right of Way.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM all that portion of the NW ¼ lying Southwesterly
of the Natural Channel of Willow Creek.

ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion described in Deed to the State
of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, recorded as
Microftlm No. M-4463, Morrow County Microfilm Records.

HUBER, HAROLDILSK/EXHIBIT I - WARRANTYDEED (HUBER TO SHATTUCK & BARROW) (01/06/05)

RECEIVED
MAY 18 2006

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM. OREGON

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 1



EXHIBIT2
EXCEPTIONS

1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing
authority that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the public records;
proceedings by a public agency which may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of
such proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public
records.

2. Easements, encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the public records
reservations or exceptions in patents or in acts authorizing the issuance thereof, water
rights, claims or title to water.

3. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor, or material heretofore or hereafter
furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public records.

4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any
other facts which a correct survey would disclose.

5. Any question which may arise due to the shifting or change in course ofWillow Creek.

6. The rights of the public in roads and highways.

7. The assessment roll and the tax roll disclose that the within described premises were
specially assessed as Farm Use Land. If the land becomes disqualified for the special
assessment under the statute, an additional tax, interest, and penalties thereon may be
levied for the years in which the land was subject to the special land use assessment.

8. Right ofWay for Electric Transmission and Distribution Lines, including the terms and
provisions thereof, in favor ofPacific Power and Light Company, recorded January 29,
1947, in Book 50, Page 9, Morrow County Deed Records.

9. Right of Way of Electric Transmission and Distribution Lines, including the terms and
provisions thereof, in favor of Pacific Power and Light Company, recorded March 14,
1952, in Book 55, Page 260, Morrow County Deed Records.
By instrument recorded April 16, 1964, in Book 70, Page 533, Morrow County Deed
Records, the above right of way was assigned to Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative
Association.

10. Indenture of Access, including the terms and provisions thereof, recorded February 14,
1973, as MicrofilmNo. M-5420, Morrow County MicrofilmRecords.

RECEIVED
MAY 1 8 2006

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 2



,,

1 l. Agreement of Priority, between Harold S. and Delta H. Huber and James E. and
Barbara B. Bloodsworth, recorded July 11, 1978, as Microfilm No. M-13666, Morrow
County Microfilm Records.

12. Right ofWay for Electric Transmission and Distribution Lines, including the terms and
provisions thereof, in favor of Columbia Basin Electric Cooperative Association,
recorded December 22, 1986, as Microfilm No. M-27968, Morrow County Microfilm
Records.

13. Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, in favor of Jack Hentges and
Patricia Hentges, recorded September 22, 1992, as microfilm No. M-39110, Morrow
County Microfilm Records.

14. Agreement for Dam/Ditch use and Maintenance, recorded September 22, 1992, as
Microfilm No. M-39111, Morrow County Microfilm Records.

15. Reservations, Conditions and Easements, including the terms and provisions thereof,
recorded September 26, 1995, as Microfilm No. M-46112, Morrow County Microfilm
Records.

16. Easement Deed and Agreement, between Union Pacific Railroad Company and Morrow
County, including the terms and provisions thereof, recorded November 6, 1996, as
Microfilm No. M-49401, Morrow County Microfilm Records.

By instrument recorded March 27, 1997, as Microfilm No. M-50698, Morrow County
Microfilm Records, Morrow County partially assigns their interest in said Easement
and Deed Agreement to Telephone Utilities of Eastern Oregon, Inc. dba PTI
Communications.

17. Reservations, Conditions and Easements, including the terms and provisions thereof,
recorded November 6, 1996, as Microfilm No. M-49402, Morrow County Microfilm
Records.

18. Irrigation Ditch Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, recorded April
8, 1998, as Microfilm No. M-53952, Morrow County MicrofilmRecords.

19. Access Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, in favor of Schmidt
Family Enterprises, Inc., recorded May 2, 2002, as Microfilm No. M-2002-4107,
Morrow County Microfilm Records.

20. Encroachment and Use Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, between
Schmidt Family Enterprises, Inc. and Harold S. and Delta H. Huber, recorded May 2,
2002 as Microfilm No. M-2002-4108, Morrow County Microfilm Records.,

HUBER,HAROL.DLsKExHrr 2- WARRANTY DEEDHUF@7pj/@rjARRow o1uo6sos»

MAY 1 8 2006
WATER RESOURCES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 2
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IN NAME OF
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/. C'
.1.

tI

The iss•l1ar-,ce of this S1!1persedir-,g certificate e:h:,e.s y,c,'17 cG:rr;,fir111 tt.ie
status c,f the water right in regard tc the prcovisics cf ORS
540. f.l 121 pert ai y,j r-,g tc, forfeiture c,r abanCi1c,r-,1neY,t.

(Seal Of Bora OI vOIvru±

A Aauua+. ,4 ,o2,"~ I~, e e _,.. 0-,.._tl, v__.;,·c,.This certificate is issued tc ccrfirm a clna:ng,e imP pei•·• a1;:>pr<::•~ed
by ar-, E•rder c,f the Water ResoL1rces Director eY,tered Dec 2~ 1979 and
supersedes certificate Z.02 State Reccrd cf Wa-ter Right
Cert i fieate.s.

'·

purpose aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficialliy used for sa:.id par- r. ,-­
Pfl~e , arid shaJl not exceed, 0.1,,76 C),.l,bic f-e~t .P~r seco~d e-s-e-:!? aate 1~83 and o--'ffi'" cubic
f&e-t per second~ 190r;.. , ... #~ • I, 1 r; ~ .J ~ ,.. ,,., :>""" I P"'" ts c :r d V"'• ~ ,,. , •

- .1 ,,
$1,.,/ 1/.; f,I[ ¼ ~ ~£ ~ 5, :( ✓ <'c T •r, 1., T, '?. ~- /<•. .e-1,.·. 1../. M_ ~
st, 1,1.25.,K.'S.'.-Jg- 9ew£1o,jg-ova rot •. •+ c1{

~-,J ~~ \).~ ~"" IA description of the lands irrigated under sach right, and to which the water

bereby con-finned is appurtenant, or, if for other purposes, the place r;r,bere such wate:z;- ~

is put to beneficial use, is as fo iows: ~
. Twenty,-tbree and nine-te ths (~), cres iin liiE¼ of NWt; thirt;r.-s_uc and ~

twenty-tv,o-hundredths {J3&if2) eras in \'/~ of NW-;7; one and twenty-three-hun- 1dTedths (~) ac:res in sw¼ of ~; · - 1enty-nin'e ~) acre.s in SE¼ of N\1l:¼:; Sec. 1, Tp. ~
2 s. R. 25 E. , W. M. , in llorrow C0 ty, Oregon. ,~!

1.-·1 1...+= ]
D,v-c • ,a,, po:A- 2 D,_v..-.- ,,,,,•. r,, .. -I >

N! '' Nu' £.6 cc "'V ~ /1 '✓~. if' 2.~/ ,,.SY Nu' 2.2 a.> rv ,o, ?r 3 5 r..,,, 14 N'rf.'¥ '2. -9 ,n"',:Jo
Dn J J' '°' fOll'I Sc /.11 Nl✓/4 -z.-c. JI!/

t1 -¼ NVYit t- .5",, ".,.., "J,

/1/V y~ M V ,1/,., z-: !; p, r ..,,;. Ne¼
/I' l./ /4 '2. I::,- ,,

';;< C.+,-_,_ J.

and that said right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Cour( of tbe Stnte of

Oregon for Morrow County, and the said decree entered of record a.t SaleaJ,

in the Order Record of the Board of Cantrel of the State of Oref,]:oD,, in Volume 1, at
page 73 ; that the priority of the right hereby co1Jfirn.ied dates from 1883 for
t.ne-lrrtga.tion offorty-fiveandthirty-fivehundredths(455).a0resandfrom-
1902 f0r t.he-:i:-rri-ga-t-i-on-e--f-f-a-p:t,,y--f~v-e-(·45•)-acre-s ;

.J ,, ./- 2 I/
7o

that the aznount of water to which such right is entitled and herebyconfirn:ied for the

for the pur7Jose of irrigation,--{ dur-ing-the-i-a--r..'.1ga..M-en-ae_aJ3.on)
'',? ..., - . - t :;;.

( For Rights which have been confirmed by the Courts)

Ho.,Il 5 H,l» a.Ja.. sleds+l
@his is to (!trrttfn, That --B. c. W:Af!:B-,-

P'.,',- 2HS , vs
of · ~Ge-J:Ge-:aElsflr-le- 'lt'.::state: of . Wa,ahiegtG-n., /)~o.. 976..?hhas a r1aht to the use of
the waters of WII.J..00 CREEK, tributary to the Columbia River, in Morrow County,
Oregon,

J

Attest:
JJ. n. Wa;nn,

Secretary

Re.eorded in State Record ofWa.teF Right Certificates, Volume 1,

T- 414/

page6



SE 1/4 SW 1/4
SECTION 36

TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 EAST, W.M.

-

PAGE TWO

TRACT 1
1.9 ACRES

NE 1/4 NW 1/4 19.9 ACRES
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 25.9 ACRES
SW 1/4 NW 1/4
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 4.35 ACRES
NE 1/4 SW 1/4

SECTION 1
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, W.M.

2.4 ACRES
2.4 ACRES

24.4 ACRES
1.0 ACRE

I,

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in PLACE OF USE AND
POINT OF DIVERSION approved by an order of the Water Resources
Director entered DECEMBER 20, 1979 and supersedes certificate 202,
State Record of Water Right Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and shall be
subject to al1 other conditions and 1 imitations contained in said
decree.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
affixed this date MAY 25, 1990.

/s/ WILLIAM H. YOUNG
Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 64312

T-4141.BE

I I



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MORROW

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

HAROLD S. HUBER AND JAMES S. BLOODSWORTH
ROUTE 2, BOX 2145
HEPPNER, OREGON 97836

confirms the right to use the waters of WILLOW CREEK, a tributary of
COLUMBIA RIVER, for the purpose of IRRIGATING 82.25 ACRES.

The right has been confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the
State of Oregon for MORROW County. The decree is of record at Salem,
in the Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 1, at
page 73. The date of priority is 1883 FOR TRACT 1 AND 1902 FOR TRACT
2.

The right is limited to not more than 1.37 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND BEING
1883 FOR 0.76 CFS AND 1902 FOR 0.61 CFS, IF AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL
POINTS OF DIVERSION; SW 1/4 NE 1/4 & SE 1/4 SE 1/4, SECTION 1, T 2 S,
R 25 E, W.M.

The points of diversion are located as follows:

SW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 1, T 2 S, R 25 E, W.M.;
POINT 2- 920 FEET NORTH & 160 FEET EAST; POINT 3 - 910 FEET NORTH &
140 FEET EAST BOTH FROM CENTER 1/4 CORNER SECTION 1.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be
limited to ONE-SIXTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

MORROW COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
HAROLD S. HUBER & JAMES E. BLOODSWORTH)
FOR APPROVAL OF CHANGES IN PLACE OF )
USE & POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4141

On January 23, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director by Harold S. Huber and James E. Bloodsworth for approval of changes

in place of use and point of diversion from Willow Creek, pursuant to the provisions

of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 202, Volume 1, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of E.C. Ward, describes a right for the use of water from

Willow Creek, being 0.76 cubic foot per second with a priority date of 1883 for irri­

gation of 45.35 acres and 0.75 cubic foot per second with a priority date of 1902 for

irrigation of 45.0 acres, said lands being 23.9 acres in NEa Na, 36.22 acres in N;
NI'a, 1.23 acres in Sq Ng and 29.0 acres in SE NW; of Section 1, Township 2 South,

Range 25 East, W.M. These lands also have a supplemental right described by the cer­

tificate recorded at page 13535, Volume 12 of said record, evidencing the right to use

of water from Ditch Creek, with a priority date of July 10, 1939.

The authorized point of diversion on Willow Creek for said right with the

priority date of 1883 is located 1650 feet South and 2800 feet East from the Northwest

Corner of said Section 1, being within the SI.P/4 NE¼ of said Section 1; and the autho­

rized point of diversion for said right with the priority date of 1902 is located

2100 feet South and 2720 feet East from the Center of said Section 1, being within the

SE¼ SE¼ of Section 1, Township 2 South, Range 25 East, W.M.

The applicants herein, owners of the lands above described, propose to change

the place of use from 45.35 acres with the priority date of 1883 and, without loss of

priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof a certain 21.6 acres in NE Na, 19.55 acres in

N; N; and 4.2 acres in SE; N of said Section 1. The applicants also propose to

change the place of use from 45.0 acres with the priority date of 1902 and, without

loss of priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof a certain 1.1 acres in NE NW, 16.67
acres in NI Na, 2.0 acres in SI; NIa, 20.43 acres in SEA N; of Section 1 and 4.8

acres in NE'; NE of Section 2, Township 2 South, Range 25 East, W.M. The applicants

also propose to establish an additional point of diversion for irrigation of this 45.0

acres at the point located 1650 feet South and 2800 feet East from the Northwest

Corner of said Section 1, being within the Slf11 NE¼ of said Section 1.

Volume page 587



Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.520(2), was published in the

Gazette-Times, a newspaper printed and having general circulation in Morrow County,

Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of May 24 and 31 and June 7, 1979.

Mr. William I. Porfily, latermaster, has filed a statement to the effect

that the proposed changes in place of use and point of diversion may be made without

injury to existing rights.

No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed changes

in place of use and point of diversion may be made without injury to existing rights,

the application should be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes in place of

use and point of diversion, as described herein, without loss of priority, are

approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new point

of diversion, together with that diverted at the old point of diversion, shall not

exceed the quantity of water available at the old point of diversion under the subject

right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective when

in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install headgates and

measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter, a
weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to which
the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plans of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed and the

change in point of diversion of water made and that said water so transferred shall

be applied to beneficial use on or before October 1, 1981.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate recorded at page 202, Volume 1,

State Record of Water Right Certificates, is canceled; and upon proof satisfactory

to the Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water

to the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a confirming certificate

of water right shall be issued to the applicants herein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 20th day of December, 1979.

€2...
James E. Sexson ,

+?¥
Director

Volume 32, page 588
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l!i< T-0982-:: 1 O R E G OH WATER RESOURCES DEPART ME HT MXM
llMM WATER RI G HTS DIVIS IO H MMM

PAGE l
RUH OH; 3/20/81 AT; 9:01!

MMS WATER RIGHT DAT A I N P U T FORM llXll

STREAM-ID I.J1 • ?-j-?-0 RIV.MI.

AME: Hu y oaowart
ADDRESS: /±PE. ENG fox, nw/
CITY/STATE/ZIP/COUHTY; J-lc'PPNE/'l.. 1Pll 0/7'r'>•

WM.DIST.~~ w.R.TYPESC.. STATust/

WATER RIGHT HofOtOOP..f/.-rl2- PER:-IIT HO.Op/ 'D-7--J CERTIF. HO.

ORIG. Ho.etJt:J()tJt/~P?-/ PREV. NO.C.po:?.:J.P:Z.0?-/ SUPER. NO.

CANCEL YEAR--->

PRIORITY------>/')...- ') /

APPLICATI0H--->o1 ")...'3
PERMIT ISSUE-->/7-· ;p 1q-; 7
C0NSTR.STRI.--?)22 147%

C0HSTR.C0MPLT-->/.? e:,/ /Iffy/
PUT TO USE-----> lo p I If(}'/
SURVEYED------->

CONCURRENCE---->

CERTirIED------>

YR.LAST USED----->

LAST TRANS.DATE-->

EXAM.FEE---------> :;,...aa:;,
CYCLE STATUS----->

C0RRES.IHIT.----->

HEXT ACTION DUE-->

LAST TRANS.TYPE-->

REC0RDIHG FEE---->

REPORTED FLAG---->

C0RRES.DATE------>
1

POIHT-OF-0IVERSIOH DATA;
TWNSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR STREAM-ID

(I :>,.1S ;) ,,., t:C q J I:) D .,-, ?- ,,.?- ,1/7

t7;). 17 s ?-- s-.o l:i" o J It C. o1 ?- f- ')...0

PLACE-OF-USE DATA:
TWHSP RHGE SECT QTR/QTR CHTY USE% CHSMTV

a>0S a»oti ?J I '3 A a-S / I( ) 00

I
]

i3 6

) II i
r I 13 81:.
I

\\ 3 D

oz 4

RIV.MI. RATE STATUS SOR
0.,750 V :p%715

} )

ACRES STATUS SOR P
,, JO v p

Ji:::r,7,7)

L5$,£7 l Iii,55
:Z..,oo t
f, ?-0" Jt '
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RECEIVED
APR2 0 1979

ATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM. OREGON

RECEIVED
JAN2 3 1979

WAlER RESOURCES D!PT. RECEI VE D
SALEM. OREGON

Application for Transfer of Water Right JUL! l 1978
WATER RESOURCEe

Su. oea,T.
To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I Harold S, Huber and Janes E. BloodsworthJ •••n•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
(Name of nppllcnnt)

of Heppner-Lexington. Highway·································-·················-·········, Heppner ,
(Malling address) 989-8107 (City)

State of Qi;:~gQP. , ~7.~~··········• ..§.79.:::~..'ZQG , do hereby make application for change
(Zip Cade) (Phone number)

...Olange..in ..Point.. of ..Diversion..andChange.in.place. of ..use •·····-··········· .
(In point of divers ion: place of use; use here tofore made of the, water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? ..No, E_.C....Ward - .
(U not. g.ivc nomel

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ....Yes If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No)

..........~~~!.:~~ C?::~~..~~::.~~·············································································· number of certificate ?.g~··················
3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? -................... If so, give number

(Yes or Nol

of permit Number of certificate .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is Wi.UQW Cr.e.~·············-····················································································· .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? ...1883.and..190.2 .
#1 1650 S 2800 E NW

6. The authorized poinY?3f diversion is located2..2100ft....S....... and ..2.'720.. ft...E...... from theCenterSW¼ NE¼ <N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of Sec.l. being within the SE ¼ ..SE of Section J. Tp 2S....... R..25E....... W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E.'or W.)

in the county of Morrow The name of the ditch used is £1.n.n. .',/. .

NOTE: Answer qucsUon If the_npplknllon Is !or dlnni:e In point of divers ion.

additional
7. The proposedpoint of diversion is located .1.650. t S. and .2800... tt E from the ..N .

(N. or S.) (E. orW.l

corner of S.~.C., l being within the S.\'i. ..¼ .NE.¼ of Section .1 Tp 28 R..25E....... W. M.,
(No. N . or S .) (No. E. or W.l

in the county of Mo.rrnw.......................... The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690-4-0 1.-77
e ..,, ..,.,
r
to D

7o22
2±2°
'sg

SP33064 -690



f; 7;{3102 9·.. . L, 1 · rJ t ""i - ~ ·i~• i . , ., "' \I <• ,... .8. The use to which the water 1s appned 1s-' ~..~irrx tion ~. .\ ~.. ··l··:!..~ i '1
, n lgatlon, Mlnlng, Power, Manufacturlng.'&d:.w .,l) V ~ /;'J. ,,,_ ...

Location of area irrigated, or place of 'u:!'if ~th~r than irrigation: t. 'H~f () t }r' ,,.\
-+pt Pq31 $73!3,%23¢ ire~ , ! .± . " I i . .. ~;3 13y44()23I . ,....r.,.. .. ~ - '# « a 403390 ,M"I,argy±, Range

E. or W. of
North or' oulh Willamette Meridian Section List •.•- ~~ of Section Number Acres To Be Irrigated

,~r 31 . ~

' .2S 3 25E 1 NE¼ NW¼ 23.9
I

NW¼ NW3 36.224.

SW¼ NW¼ 1.23

SE¼ NW¼ 29.0
~. ~

(J 0. ...,
,

(If more space required, attach separa te sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Ha:rold..S.~ ..Huber...:Ls ..owner.•.....A. .
• Cl! not owner explain your Interest)

portion of said lands a.re being purchased by Jrunes E. Bloodsworth.
· -- 10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five
or more consecutive years of nonuse? J:/..0 .

/Yes or No)

NOTE: Answer questions II, tinnd 13 If appllcatlon Is for chance ln use or place oc use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

eluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .....N..6...........
(Answer Yes or Nol

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NA1'1JRE OF ENCUMBRANCE HELD BY AMOUNT

morg.09% [ M.Jme llc&,. i oue•lIO, 0o /J

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is ·······························--···--············-..·········································
(lrTJs:totlon. po·wcT.mln.in.c, m11.nuC.act.urlng, domcsUc 5UPPJJcs, etc.) ,,

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Townsh ip E. or w. or

North or South WlUnmcUe Mcrldlnn Se.c.Uon Ll$t. \~·!~ of Section Number Acres To Be lrrl{lntcd

(a) b) (c)
28 25E 1 NE¼ NW¼ 13.8 7.8 i.l /1

1 NW¼ NW.;. 19.55 16.67 /E
'

1 RW¼ NW¼ 2.0 /t,
1 SE¼ NW¼ 2.2 2.0 20.43 M
2 NE¼ NE¼ 4.8 /.,

~o - .,,,IJ J C . ~ q/2~ .SEe back page for explanation of (a), 1 b) and (c) · %
(U more sp .ace ri,quircd. attach sepa.rntc sheet) (vs85)

,
':J ,·A/

\ /

v



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are To. .i'Y.1..B..lfe_ .:t:he- WA.+e.¥. f.!.,.'.~,f. .
.Y.~toY.J.~ ~h.a:w ~e. ~?"'f.~..1.n.enit a.t &.to ..¥.,.'.J.}··-i-·······~·Pd···· .
AIL, [] ,,L , L ~AL, : p, L..d
.~..1t.A..CJ,,.Q.d.;-···· ~.d. w.~.'t 1 ..~ a.L.~h.L ··t······· .e.J. .MJ.;··•·······c·r.·h-G-~··1..ce. .
..........................v.J.e. L~ t.o. ()....S.e ~ S-U..,ppd.1.:~J.n./. P..~~A~.L .
C..v.e.e...k_·····-··R·,~~4 ~-r.J&.c.b1'e .J.;⇒..s...3..5. - .

•." , :.e .4., 9 9
15. Construction work will be completed on or before ·-····o··C, ~ .l.. , L 7.. - .

tr,i

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before 0.C...'t~ .J. .J ..'7..8.0 .

......... Creek.Decree. are.. lost ·-·····-··························································

............................................................................ ·············-············· ··-····•·.················································· ·••······ .

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

1, HoJ.J S H!.4...b.e.Y. R.N.ci..JA.m.l?.S E..~ BJooJ.s kkt~..a. the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ..d-.9 day of J.u..hl.e.. , rnJ.8..

[Notarial Seal] .. ... 'lJJ~.. _J, .. f?~ORORiGo• ··•

My commission ensJ)7, 1980



(a) Proposed place of use of water with the date of priority of 1883 to be
irrigated solely fran point of diversion number l. (Lands owned by
Harold S. Huber) .

(b) Proposed place of use of water with the date of priority of 1883 to be irrigated
solely from point of diversion number l. (Land owned by Harold S. Huber
and being purchased by James E. Bloodsworth)...

(c) Proposed place of use of water with the date of priority of 1902 to be
irrigated from point of diversion number 2 and an additional point at point
of diversion number l. (lands owned by Harold S. Huber and being purchased
by James E. Bloodsworth) ; , · · · , ·, ·

• ) F ,,
)
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e#
VICTOR ATIYEH

OOvtow

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

Octoer 15, 1981

PHONE 378-3066 or
1-800-452-7813

Harold S. Huber and James E. Bloodsworth
Route 2, Box 2145
Heppner, OR 97836

RFERENCE: Files T- 3945 and T-4I#I

The i\!otice of Completion of Works and Use of Water under the
provisions of the order of the Water Resources Director approving Water
Right Transfer \pplications 3945 and 4141, for changes in place of use
and point of diversion of water from Wiilow Creek, was received and, in
line ·.vlth the general practice of this office, a survey will be rnade ata
later date.

After the survey, proof may be made and certificate of water right
issued covering the <'.!ctual use of water as found by the engineer. (In
case of irrigation, any lands described in the order that have not been
irrigated will be automatically eliminated from the water right.)

In the meantime, the orders will be evidence of the water rights in
question as long as the authorized beneficial use of water ls continued.

Sincerely,

LUCILLE C. JENSEN
Secretary
Transfer Section

LCJ:wpc
cc Steven P. Applegate, Watermaster
0647A
7372A



RECEIVED
00T 5 1981

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
ALM, OREGON

NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CHANGE IN

~(:'),-!&-.J~4-c+--JU...::::J.J~=..J,,-¥1.:~l4..--l\.:j,-4,!r...1...::',..Q~A~~~~µ_;IJ..I.:i.::,,__...W.~=ic::'-'f!Aav/~

~ ~PLICATION NO.

-7{~01/YJ ,¥J""-~ J?~ereby certify that completion
of works and use of water to the extent intended within the provisions

of the order of the Water Resources Director approving said water

Date

right transfer application was accomplished by __Ll~LA~-~1~-~f~·-/ , 19

%ak
)...2"73ea..

(Mail to the Water Resources Department, Salem, Oregon 97310.)



•.. .

ROBERT W. STRAUB
vtrwa

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

Harold S. Huber end
Jaes E. Bloodsworth

Route 2, Box 2145
Heppner> Oregon 97636

RE: PileoNos. T-3945, T-4141

PHONE378-3066

GentleQn:

l!ncloaod :ire certified conies of the ordors of the Water
Resources Director approving water right transfer applications
Noz. S045 :.m<l 4141 for ch4!lf.9!l in place of use nnd point of diver­
sion of ..-m.t0r fro":! fllfill~ Creo!-.•

Toa ti~ in which to accomplish cor.pletion of the works
and beneficial ue of the ater to tho extent intcndod, as autho­
rized by the <'rdor. expires October 12 !981. !. forn for reporting
sueh co~plet.lon of. wo-rts tmc. uso of water is enclosed for, your
convenience.

You should civo particu1.ir atttmtion to the tine lil'!lit
for cnTryine out the chengo authorized by the enclosed order. The
\filter :ria.ht for tiny portion o.f: an a.uthorize<l change in use tbore-­
tofore !'!R<fo f)l" cbenge !n ;,laco of uso '-tOT carried out ithin the
time i:1llowod, o? "'it.bin nn extension thereof, i1! bo 1ost. An
o.xtonsion of the tioe lit!lit can be allowed only upon a showing
that i;!Uigent 3ffor-c bas bee'!'! r.ia.d.e to eompleie"the actU£1,l change
within the timo allowed.

Sincerely,

Samu01 R. Alison
Supervisor
Trimsfer Section

SRA:lcj
cc: Steven P. Applegate, Watemaster



VICTOR ATIYEH
GOVEPM

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

November 26, 1979

James E. Bloodsworth
Heppner-Lexington Highway
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: Files Nos. T-3945, T-4141

Dear Mr. Bloodsworth:

PHONE 378-3066

We cannot complete your water right transfer applica­
tions Nos. 3945 and 4141 until we receive the additional
recording fee of $7.20, as stated in our letters of June 20,
and September 19, 1979.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: lcj



VICTOR ATIYEH
OOVEHO

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

September 19, 1979

James E. Bloodsworth
Heppner-Lexington Highway
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: Files Nos. T-3945, T-4141

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Bloodsworth:

e are still holding approval of your water right
transfer applications Nos. 3945 and 4141 pending receipt of
the additional recording fee of $7.20, as stated in our
letter of June 20, 1979.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: lcj



%@.........

ROBERT W ST?AU

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

September 17, 1979

Gazette-Times
P.O. Box 337
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: File No. T-3945, T-4141

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is our check 'o. 3732 in the amount
0f $77.20 in payment of your statement.

Please receipt the enclosed statement and
return it to this office. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Samuel R. Allison
Supervisor
Transfer Section

SRA: 1cj



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

June 20, 1979

Harold S. Huber and
James E. Bloodsworth

Heppner-Lexington Highway
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: Files Nos. T-3945, T-4141

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

The statutory fees and the cost of publication of
notice, necessary to your water right transfer applications
Nos. 3945 and 4141, amount to a total of $182.45. The
total of payments received in connection with the applica­
tions totaled $175.25.

Please submit the additional $7.20.

Sincerely,

Jayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj



owtroa

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

June 15, 1979

Gazette-Times
Box 337
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: Files Nos. T-3945, T-4141

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

We have received your affidavit of publication
regarding transfer applications Nos. 3945 and 4141;
however, your statement was not received. If you
will submit the statement for this service, it will be
forwarded to our bookkeeper for payment.

Sincerely,

James W. Carver, Jr.
Engineer

JC:1cj

--- ------ ----. --



STATE OF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE:
a

May l!._, 19 79------~-
FROM: William I. Porfily, Watermaster

SUBJECT: WATER RIGI-IT TRANSFER APPLICATION NO. 4141

IN THE NAME OF Harold S. Huber & James E. Bloodsworth

RECEIVE
MA'r 2 41979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON

In my opinion the proposed change; in place of use & point of diversion from Willow Creek

MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY !dl'WW""""d"--"WW to an existing water right.

Headgate notices N HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion? NO,
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion .

XX (2) When in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary .

* The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because

mwatermster's signature or initials
** 2 J J. Wm ...

81.125.1387



Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

May 14, 1979

Gazette-Times
P.O. Box 337
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: Files Nos. T-3945, T-4141

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a notice for publication in the May 24 and 31;
and June 7, 1979 issues of your newspaper.

If, for any reason, the notice cannot be published on the
three dates specified above, please return it to this office.

Upon completion, please forward an affidavit of publication
and statement for this service to this office.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
later Rights Engineer

WJO: 1cj
cc: Harold S. Huber G James E. Bloodsworth
cc: William I. Porfily, latermaster



%2e~.....
-u.

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

April 3, 1979

James E. Bloodsworth and
Harold S. Hubler

Heppner-Lexington Highway
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: Files Nos. T-3945, T-4141

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Your pending water right transfer applications Nos.
3945 and 4141 to change the place of use and point of diver­
sion of water from Willow Creek were returned to you on
January 31, 1979, for additional information. It appears
from the file that we have not heard from you in regard to
the matters since then.

Will you please advise us of the action you wish
taken. If you are no longer interested in the changes pro­
posed by the applications, we will close the files and refund
unearned fees.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
\Vater Rights Engineer

JO:1cj



ROBERT W STRAUS
ova»a

Water Resources Department"
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

January 31, 1979

Harold S. Huber & ,
James E. Bloodsworth

Heppner-Lexington Highway
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: File No. T-4141, T-3945

Gentlemen:

Your water right transfer application No. 3945 and additional water
right transfer application, which has been assigned number 4141, were
received with their supporting maps and fees of $80.84. Our receint No.
8677 is enclosed. The assignment of an undivided interest in and to trans­
fer No. 3945 to James E. Bloodsworth was also received.

As mentioned in my earlier correspondence, it will be necessary for
you to complete items No. 10, 11, 12, 14, 15 and 16 on both applications.
If there are any encumbrances, it will be necessary to submit statements
from the holders of the encumbrances advising that they are in agreement
with your proposed changes in place of use.

According to our records, the acreage presently covered by the pri­
mary rights described by certificates 135 and 202 are also covered by the
supplemental right to the use of water from Ditch Creek described by certifi­
cate 13535, If it is also intended to use the supplemental supply from Ditch
Creek at the proposed places of use, this must be noted in the remarks sec­
tion of your applications.

I am returning both applications and their supporting maps for com­
pletion.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:1cj
cc: William I. Porfily, latermaster



8%gr
ROBERT W STRAUB

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

July 17, 1978

Harold S. Huber and
James E. Bloodsworth

Heppner-Lexington Highway
Heppner, Oregon 97836

RE: File No. T-3945

PHONE 378-3066

Gentlemen:

Your two water right transfer applicationswere received,
along with the supporting maps and the agreement of priority.

Since it is necessary to submit two separate applications,
additional fees will also be required. The examination fee for two
applications is $40.00, and the total recording fees are $65.25. We
will also need a deposit of $70.00 to cover the cost of publication
of the proposed changes in a newspaper printed and having general cir­
culation in Morrow County. We have received $94.41; therefore, an
additional $80.84 should be submitted.

It will be necessary for you to complete items No. 10, 11,
12, 14, 15 and 16 on both applications. If there are any encumbrances,
it will also be necessary to submit statements from the holders of the
encumbrances advising that they are in agreement with your proposed
changes.

Since the applications are now in both names, the enclosed
assignment must be dated and signed by Harold S. Huber and returned
with the applications to provide for assigning part interest in trans­
fer No. 945 to James E. Bloodsworth.

I am also enclosing both transfer applications and the sup­
porting maps.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

WJO:1cj
cc: William I. Porfily, atermaster



NOTICE OF WATER RIGHT TRANSFER APPLICATIONS NOS. 3945 & 4141

Notice is given hereby that applications have been filed in the office of the

Water Resources Director by Harold S. Huber & James E. Bloodsworth for approval of

changes in place of use G points of diversion of water from Willow Creek, pursuant

to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

The certificate recorded at page 135, Volume 1, State Record of Water Right

Certificates, in the name of Eph Eskelson, describes a right for the use of not to

exceed 0.5 cubic foot per second from Willow Cr. for irrigation of 28.0 ac in S%; Sa
G 2.0 ac in SE; SW of Sec 36, T 1S, R 25E, WM, with a date of priority of 1890.

These lands also have a supplemental right described by certificate recorded at

page 13535, Volume 12 of said record, evidencing the right to use of water from Ditch

Cr. with a date of priority of July 10, 1939.

The authorized point of diversion on Willow Cr. for the lands above described is

located 1650 ft S & 2800 ft E from the NW Corner of Sec 1, being within the SW¼ NE¼

of Se 1, T 2S, R 25E, WM.

By transfer application No. 3945, the applicants herein propose to change the

place of use from said lands in Sec 36 and, without loss of priority, to irrigate in

lieu thereof a certain 2.2 ac in SEA SE of Sec 35, 25.8 ac in SW S & 2.0 ac in

SE¼ Sl'l'/4 of Sec 36, T lS, R 25E, WM. The applicants herein also propose to establish

an additional p.o.d. for irrigation of said 2.2 ac in SE¼ SE¼ of SEc 35; & a certain

14.5 ac of said 25.8 ac in SW¼ SW¼ of Sec 36 at a point located 640 ft N & 480 ft E

from the NW Corner of Sec 1, being within the SW¼ SW1/4 of Sec 36, T 1S, R 25E, WM.
The certificate recorded at page 202, Volume 1 of said record, in the name of E.C.

Ward, describes a right for use of water from Willow Cr., being 0.76 c.f.s. with a

date of priority of 1883 for irrigation of 45.35 ac and 0.75 c.f.s. with a date of

priority of 1902, for irrigation of 45.0 ac, said lands being 23.9 ac in NE¼ NW¼, 36.22

ac in Na NI4, 1.23 ac in SE; NW; G 29.0 ac in SE; NW; of Sec 1, T 2S, R 25E, WM.

These lands also have the supplemental right described by said certificate 13535.

The authorized point of diversion on Willow Cr. for said right with the date of

priority of 1883 is located 1650 ft S & 2800 ft E from the NW Corner of said Sec 1,

being within the SI; NEa of said Sec 1; and the authorized p.o.d. for said right with

the date of priority of 1902 is located 2100 ft S & 2720 ft E from the Center Carper

of said Sec 1, being within the SE¼ SE¼ of said Sec 1.



By transfer application No. 4141, the applicants herein propose to change the place

of use from 45.35 ac of the lands above described in said Sec 1, with the date of

priority of 1883 and, without loss of priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof a certain

21.6 ac in NE N, 19.55 ac in NW NW; & 4.2 ac in SE Na of said Sec 1. The

applicants herein also propose to change the place of use from 45.0 ac of the lands

above described in said Sec 1 with the date of priority of 1902 and, without loss of

priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof a certain 1.1 ac in NE; Nl,, 16.67 ac in N' NI,

2.0 ac in SI NW, 20.43 a in SE; Ng of Sec 1 and 4.8 ac in NE; NE; of Sec 2, T 2S,

R 25E, WM. The applicants herein also propose to establish an additional p.o.d. for

irrigation of this 45.0 ac at the point located 1650 ft S & 2800 ft E from the NW Corner

of said Sec 1, being within the SW; NE of said Sec 1.

All persons interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be held at the

county courthouse at Heppner, Oregon on July 19, 1979 at 9:30 a.m. All objections to

the proposed change, if any there are, will be heard at said time & place. Any and all

objections shall be prepared in writing: one copy to be served on Harold S. Huber &
James E. Bloodsworth, Heppner-Lexington Hwy, Heppner, 0R 97836; and one copy filed with

the Water Resources Department, Salem, 0R 97310, together with a $10 filing fee, at

least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. IF NO OBJECTIONS ARE FILED, THE

APPLICATION MAY BE APPROVED BY THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR WITHOUT A HEARING.

Administrative rules pertaining to the filing of a protest will be furnished by the

Water Resources Dept. upon request.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 14th day of May, 1979.

James E. Sexson, Director



ST ATE 0 F OREGON

COU?lTY OF l:!ORROff

C E R T I F I C A TE OF IA TER RI G H T

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, That !i!ORROW COUNTY, O!S;ON, a 2unicipol corpore.tion,

mhose address is Heppner, State of Orson, has redo proof to the satisfaction of

tho STATE ENGIJlEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the natera of DITCH CREeK,

a tributary of the llorth Fork of the John Day River for the purpose of IRRIGnTION

undor Peruit llo. 14006 of the St«to Eginesr, and that said right to the use of

siu.d traters has been perfected 1n accordhnce w!.t.h tho lsof Oregon; th!.t the

priority of the right hereby confirracd dates fro July 10, 1939; that the amount

of water to which such right is entitled and her~b-j confirmed, for the purpones

aforesaid, io limited to llII Wllount actually bcnof1c1o.lly used fl)r said pu.rpo:ieo,

and sh.L>ll not exceed the quantity av!lable at the point of diveroion froc

Ditch Creek, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 32, 0rs;on Lr of 1939.

The point of diversion io locntod in the SW¼SE¼ of Section 3, Tornship

5 South, Range 28 Est, i. II.

The wator described in this certificate is to bo diverted to tho cl!.nnnel of

Willow Creek, a tributary of tho Columbia-River, to be used for irris~tion throughout

the Willow Crook Valley by augenting the now of Willow Crook to sup?lY existing

rights, for ouch ti.cs as its use shall be for tho public intarest; provided thut

if the \Tator shnll. not be U30d under this certiJ'lcc.to for 11 period of five yers,

the cert!f!cato shll expire, pursuant to tho provisions of Chpter 32, Oregon

Lams of 1939.

Tue right to tho use of t.,o r.atcr ror the purpocco eforosnid is restricted

to tho lands or place of uoo horein des.::rlbed.

l!ITNESS the sigo11turo of the Stato Engineer

o.fflxed this l:!t cloy of ey, 1941.

Recorded in Sta.to Record of Water Right Certifico.too, Voluce 12, Poge 135~5.

- ,.
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Application

RECEIVED
JAN2 3 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT!
for Transfer of Water RightSALIN, OREGON

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, ··········,l.~.~ ..~.- ~~9.9~~-························· ············ .
(Name of appl!untl ·

of U.E;?.PPI!-~.:r:-:-~~fil9.I!- ~gµ,.w.~y····· _ , J;l;~P.P.D.~~ ,
(Mall ing address) (City)

State of ~&QI!, _ , ..~.7.S.~ , ..J?.7.9::-.~'.?Qg , do hereby make application for change
!Zip Codel !Phone number,

Placeofuse.and additionalpointofdiversion..............a.............
Cln point of diversion: place or u:w: use heretofore mode of the water

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .No,.Eph.Eskelsonand E.C.Ward...........
(If not, ive name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? X:~ If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or Nol

. WillowCreekDecreeDecember12, 19IO ........... nurber ot certificate ..135.and.202....
3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? ......N9.............................. If so, give number

Yes or No)

of permit Number of certificate .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? J..~.Q J~~ @.4 i~ _ .
#1 1650 S 2800 E NW

6. The authorized point of diversion is located22100 tt. ...S ........ and2'Z20..... ft...E.... from the CenterSW NE IN. or S.I (E. or W.l

corner of . .J;~e.c.t.:L.OD..J being within the SE....M SE.M of Section 1 Tp 28 R. 32.E W. M.,
(No. N. or S.1 (No. E.·or W.l

in the county of ~~..................... The name of the ditch used is _ .

NOTE: Anwer question it the application ls tor change in point of diversion.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located . .1650 ft S and 280. ft. E from the NW .
(N . or S.I IE. or W.)

corner of .~~~ttP.n..•l being within the SHNE ¼ of Section 1.. Tp 2.3. R. .32E W.M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of. Morro.................. 'The name of the ditch to be used is ·-·······..·······--··· ..
A pump has been placed at Diversion No. 1 to serve land that was served from Diversion Nd. 2.

Form 690-4-0 1-77 SP•330M-- 680



8. The use to which the water is applied is Ir.r.i~tioo .
(Irrigation, Mining, Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Number Acrc1 ToBe frrh:ntcd

NW

l

l

l

1

If more space required, attacheparate sheet

. ----
Ran,:o

Township E. orw. or
North or Soulh Wlllrunellc Meridian

ert. 202 2S 25E

2S 25E

28 25E

2s 25E

ert. 13.5 lS 25E

lS 25E

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? No•.....! ..am..our.chasin1Zaprortion......
See Ranarks and other attached naterial for clarificatioii'."o't owner, cxploln~our Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the waler right above'described undergone a period of five. .
or more consecutive years of nonuse? ..No .

!Yu or Nol

Cert.

Cert.

NOTE;: Answer questions 11, 1? and 13 it application ls for change in use or place of use. .. .
11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

eluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? ......J~'?. ............
(Answer Yes or Not

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE IIELO BY AMOUNT

Mortgage

~

R,H,A, I over $10,000

13. The use lo which the water is to be applied is ...lIT;igatio.n.........................................................................
(lrrh1nllon. power, mlnlnw. mnnulnclurln;:, dorne1Uc auppllc,s , etc.I

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:
- -

Hane
Township E. or W. or

List Hi-! ot Section Number Acres To Be IrrigatedNorth or South Wlllnmellc Meridian Section

9 1S 91 16 $W¥ SW 11 3

13.5 2S 25E 1 NE¼ NW¼ 8.9

2s 25E 1 !'.''W¼ NW¼ 36.22.
2S 25E 1 SW¼ NW¼ 2.0

2S 25E 1 SE¼ NW¼ 22.0

2S 25E 2 NE¼ NE¼ 4.8
c If more space required, attach separate sheet)



,. ..
·•

14. Reasons for the proposed changes are .to.make thewater rightrecords.shaw.the................

............................................................................................................. ··························· .. ······························································-·······

························································································•··························· ······························································································

······································· ···············•·········· ················ .. ························ ············································•··••······

15. Construction work will be completed on or before • completed.................'. _ .
I

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ..October...1., 1979 .

Remarks...When ..a. FinalPr0ofsurvey.of..this. Transfer. ..ismade,we.v.ould..like it...to .

....be.done. a.t..tbe..same time as the Transfer.. of Harold S.Huber .....Both. paxties..wish--to..be..

contactedsoasnot to lose any of theacres granted toEph. EskelsonandE.C..Ward.

in theWillowCreek Decree between thisTransferandtheone forHuber...........

........ , --···················· ·········i·•······· ················································•;····························

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, ~t.21'-".1 .~.S f~ h'-.l.<.:>.o..d..~ W. .o:r...f.R , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this.. . day of A.pt././.. , 19..7..8

·····r···<{,··· ,;..;.;.•······························-··--·
Subscribed and sworn to before me this ..~.a..... day of Ap-c.l../.. , rn?.8

..... '.1.LJ.~ ~., e..!.f p Ip'.• ..s..p653s 6cc6s

My commission expires.7.....h,£78..

--



STA'IE OF OREGON,

County of Morrow

AGREEMENT OF PRIORI'IY

RECEIVED
JAN23 1979

WATIR M10U1eq Ol,rJ
6ALEN, OREGON

We, Harold S. and Delta I. Huber and Janes E. and Barbara B. Bloodsworth,

My conmission expires J}9n). Z /980

#z#tr-
cribed an~/Orn before me this ..1 c \ day of -11..p:uL, 1978.

a.0%%a.a 6}%,

being first duly sworn depose and say; that we are the owners ot thereal property

to which certain water rights were allowed by decree of the CircuitCourt of the

State of Oregon for Morrow bounty, dated Iecenber 12, 1910, "." ~ftter of the

detennination of the Relative Rights to the Waters of Willow Creek, and its Tributaries,

Tributary to the Columbia River, in lilliam and Morron Cb~ties(Oregon, tabulated in

the names of Eph. Eskelson, and E. C.\,Ward, for appropriationor the waters of Willow
I , • I

Creek with dates of relative priorit f 1890 for .5 cubic feet per second, 1883 for

.76 cubic feet per second for · rigation of certain 120.35 acres in Section 36,
I

Townsh ip 2 South, Range 25 EasM.M. as described by the certificates recorde<ll at
, I

pages 135 and 202, Volume l, ate Records of Water Rights Certification, is appurtenant;
I

that the 1and tqlytich each of tbe three dates of relative priority apply

are as shown by JlxnibitJ• attached. \._

'Ibis~t shall be binding upon the undersigns, and heirs and assigns.

In Witnes(!jereof, .., have hereunto set our hands this _20 day of flpr,' / , 1978

2
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1.
-I ' '.,

RECEIVED
JAN2 3 1979

WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
Application for Transfer of Water Riglff\\.EN, OREGON

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

I, •Harold.S.....lluoo.r _ '
(Name of applCcanU

of Heppner.-::Lexi.ngton ..Jii.~ , ff.~..PP.~~:r ,
(Mollinll oddrc.sl (City)

State of Oregon , ..~.78.~ , 9.79.':":~.7.00 , do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

.....Pla.ce of.use...M.d..P.Omt ot. ..d.t;~!;;l,l1it@., - · .
In point ordlvcrsJon: place of use: use heretofore made of thewater

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .No.. Eph...Eskelson.andE.C..Ward....................
It not, lve name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? ¥.~..~ If so, give title; of proceedings
(Yea or Nol

....Hilla.Creek.Decree Deener.l2,I9IO............... number of certificate 135.9nd.202......

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? JfQ If so, give number
(Yea or Nol

of permit Number of certificate .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is .Willow .Cgeek,Tributary..ofOluia.River......... ........

s wot » we as st res otvor "{y" 0990..18%%22g,2l Ar
6. The authorized point of diversion is locat~ ?.J.9.9.. ft. ~ and ~~f:ift. .Jt from thenterSW NE a.or S.l u:. or W.)

corner of Sect1on 1 being within the .$ 1/4 $ 1/,a of Section l Tp. ~ R. ..3.2E W. M.,
(No. N. or S.l (No. E.·or W.l

in the county of . _Morrow The name of the ditch used is ·············-···························································

NOTE: Anawor question If the appllcollon Is !or chllnsc In point ol dlverolon.

7. The proposed point of diversion is located ..§%;l ft _..N. and iOO ft..JL from the NH......
(N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of ..~.t.i9.~..J being within the.~•SR. ¼ of Section $. Tp JS R. ..2.eiE W. M.,
(No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of ...Morr................. The name of the ditch to be used is ....a..P.~..~...~ .placed.
at Di.version No. 1 to serve land that was served fram Diversion No. 2.

I

I j

Form 690- 4-0 1-77



8. The use to which the water is applied is ························I-l"l' i:1?'8.i'-i-on-••································································1rfit,MAtng. Power, Manufacturing, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

t.

t.

Fane
Townahlp E. orw. ol

North or South WIilamett e Meridian Section List !-! ot Section Number Acres ToBe Irrigated

202 2S 25E 1 NE¼ NW¼ 23.9

2S 25E 1 NW¼ NW¼ 36.22
•

2S 25E 1 SW¼ NW¼ 1.23

2S 25E 1 SE3 NW? 29 O

135 1S 25E 36 SW¼ SW¼ 28.00

lS 25E 36 SE¼ SW¼ 2.00
(It more space required, attach separate sheet

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? No,.I...am..selling.aportion......See....
remarks and other attached material for clarification. UC not ownor, explain your interet)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above des~ribed undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? No .
<Yes or Nol

NOTE: All-'Wcr que1llon1 II, 11 and 13 11 appllcotlon la for chanwo In unc or place of use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .. .'£es .
(Answer Yes or No>

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is _.Irrigation. .
()rrl110Uon, power. mlnlnil. mnnulocturlru:, domullc Juppltc,, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:
.

Rane
Township E. or W. of L.Ast '-'4 or section Number Acres To Be IrrigatedNorth or South WIilame tt e Meridian Seotton

'.l. I

1S 25E 36 SW± SW± 14.5

1S 25E 36 SE¼ SW¼ 2.0

18 25E 35 SE3 SE± 2.2
'

2S 25E 1 NE¼ NW¼ 13.8

2S 25E 1 SE¼ NW¼ 2.2

Cl! mon, space required, attach separate sheet)



.·
14. Reasons for the proposed changes are .Tomake thelaterRight.records.sho.the...................

agreementofPriority,py.attached,and.whatis.actuallybeing.practiced......................

·············-········-··········-····························· .. ······· -,.--, .

···················-··················•··•·····-·····················-··· ·······················································•····································•·••······'

15. Construction work will be completed on or before Q:;wP.+.~t~ '. r•.
16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before ..Qc.to:OO.:r..J,,....19.7.9......-.....

Remarks. WhenaFinalProf ;;;.m-:v.eY...of. thisTransfer..is..make..:wewould.like..it...to.be..

doneatthesame time asthe Transferof James E, Bloodsworth. Bothparties.wish.to.be..

contactedsoasto not loseany of theacres grantedtoEph, Eskelsonand.E.C.Wardin...

···············································•··················································•························:·····················································;,-·······························

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS. SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

I, B.l'l)'.. .OJ..cl S4 H.~.b.e..Y ·····••·················-···············:, the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this ..an day of Ap.i.tL. , 19.J.8.

······~.L2~ _.
!Nome o! npplknnll

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ..~.O...... day of 19. ..~.LI , 19.1.8.

0%%,a +. f±la!kl.a[Notarial Seal]

.-·.... .- .. . / ·.. My commission expires I:ii..N..1 :lrl.t~.O .
. --- .

".".- .
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